
COMMISSIOlU:RS I PROCEEDINGS 

The Board of County Commissioners met this 1st day of February, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 

o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present. Eugene McCarthy presiding. 

On motion made and carried the following bills were audited and approTed for payment: 

Rocky ¥ountain Gas Co. 

M. Ji:. Pickett 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

John McPherson 

E. R. Watson 

Gilbert Wilson 

Joe Montgomery 

Mina T. Woodhouse 

Margaret A. Cathey 

County Treasurer 

Fred. C; Friend. 

Motor Vehicle Department 

Wm. A. Johnson 

Wilho M. Aho 

Wilho M. Aho 

R. A. Hakala 

Helen W. Shipman 

Helen A. Ining 

Helen A. Inint; 

Josephine Mace 

Charolotte Romick 

Signe Gustafson 

D. R. Higley 

Eloise LeMasters 

Robert R. Peterson 

Maxine Holmes 

Gus Larson 

F. F. Hansen 

Linda Felton Schafer 

Ethel Swanson 

Katherine MacPherBon 

Eileen McGarry 

Jacob Waeckerlin 

J. J. Hickey 

R. R. Molyneaux 

C. R. Patterson 

Frank l3oyd 

Gas SerTice to Carbon County 

Coroner. Fees & Mileage 

Sheriff, Salary 

Board for Prisoners 

Mileage 

Undersheriff, Salry & Expenses 

Jailor & Janitor. Salary 

Jailor. Salary 

County Treasurer, Salary 

Deputy Treasurer, Salary 

Witness Fees & Expenses 

Assistant Treasurer, Salary 

Stamps & Expense 

County Assessor, Salary 

Deputy Assessor, Salary 

Assisting Appraiser 

Assisting Appraiser 

Assistant Assessor, Salary 

Sup 1t. of Schools, Salary 

Mileage & Expenses 

Deputy Sup 1 t. of Schools, Salary 

Clerk of District Court, Salary & Expense 

Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary 

County Attorney. Salary & Expenses 

Steno~rapher to County Attorney, Salary 

County Agent, Salary & Expenses 

Secretary to County Agent, Salary 

Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses 

Commissioner. Per Diem & Expenses 

County Clerk, Salery 

Deputy County Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Assistant Clerk, Salary 

Justice of Peace. Salary & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Salary 

Justice of Peace, Fees & Expense 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

166.66 

135.so 

380.71 

165.00 

100.00 

166.66 

150.00 

41.52 

125.00 

24.73 

166.66 

125.00 

25.00 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

1o6.05 

75.00 

148.28 

105.60 

1s6.1e: 

75.00 

123.7g 

43.34 

70.28 

27.32 

166.66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

34.50 

75.00 

41.66 

23.50 

10.00 

124.32 

33.25 

166.66 

135.so 

3so.71 

165.00 

100.00 

166.66 

150.00 

125.00 

24.73 

166.66 

125.00 

25.00 

125.00 

100.00 

150.00 

106.05 

75.00 

148.28 

105.60 

1e:6.1s 

75.00 

123.7g 

43.34 

70.2s 

27.32 

166 .66 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

84.50 

75.00 

41.66 

23.50 

10.00 
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John R. Kortes Deputy Sheriff, Salaries ( 2 Mos.) 100.00 100.00 

:Ben M. Welsh Deputy Sheriff. &-,Inspector, Fees & hpenses 92.26 92.26 

R, E. Cooper Deputy Sheriff_&-Expenses 62.20 62.20 

Al.Ta Baum Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & li:xpenses 61.61 61.61 

I, R. Daugherty Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses 51.28· 51.2s 

ETan Jones Deputy Sheriff,-Salary 50.00 50.00 

William R. Burke Deputy Sheriff, Salary 25.00 25.00 

R! v. Batterton, . )4 •. D. County Health Officer, Fees 28.00 28.00 

L, F. Allison, M. D. 1ssisting With Autopsy 15.00 15.00 

R, v. Batterton, M •. D. Recording Vital Statistics 182.75 182. 75 

~y A. Corbett, M. D. Recordin~ Vital Statistics 5.50 5.50 

J, B. Orton, M. D. Recording Vital Statistics 2.25 2.25 

J~ Ralph Smith Recording Vital Statistics 2.25 ·2.25 

E~ F. Noyes, M. D. Recording Vital Statistics 1.50 1.50 

Se,ratoga Sun Printing 402.00 402.00 

C •. B. Jensen Appraisint; County Property 398.00 398.00 

MQuntain States T. & T. Co. Phones & Tolls 209.26 209.26 

Thereupon meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock~ 

The Board resumed its session this 2nd day of February, A. D. 1938 at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with 

al,l members of the Board present, iugene McCarthy in the chair. 

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the followin~: 

RQcky Mountain Gas Co. Gas Service to Carbon County 142.65 142.65 

C~pitol Typewriter Exchange Typewriter 108.70 108.70 

Ra;wlins Electric Co.. Electric Service to Carbon County 90.86 90.86 

Frankel Carbon & R. ~f~. Co. Office Supplies 72.50 72.50 

Ep~ U. Johnson Bremium on Bond 71.92 71.92 
. . 

Mi.dland Chemical Lab .• , Inc. Supplies for Jail 50.00 49.00 

Ch_arles L. Bates Court Appointment, Fees 50.00 ·50.00 

Un.ited States F. &_ G .• Co. Premiumson Bonds 40.00 4o.oo 
Ra~lins Republican Co. Printing,AdTertising & Supplies 36.75 36.75 

Fi~st National Bank ;Rawlins Office Rental County Attorney 35.00 35.00 

Mr~. A. J. Rosier Office Rental County Coroner 25.00 25.00 

Neilte P. Hopkins Mailing List 20.63 20.63 

Ci~y of Rawlins Water Service to Carbon County 20.00 20.00 

Id~al Bakery Bread for Salvation ArIDJ{ · 18.34 1s.34 

W •. F. Kuntzman Premium Official Bond 15.00 15.00 

Th~ Mills Co. Office Supplies 14~54 14.54 

We~t Publishing Co. Pacific Reporters 14;25 14.25 

Geographical Publishing Co. Atlas 10.57 10.57 

R. G. Topham Registration List 10.00 10.00 

T. D. LiTingston Watchman, Salary 10.00 10.00 

Pi~rce & Ryan Drugs 7.00 7.00 

B. B. Johnson Notes & Transcript Inquest~ 6.50 6.50 

Ci~7 Steam Laundry Laundry for Jail 6.15 6.15 

We~tern Union Tel, Cq. Messages 5.67 5.67 

Da~e•s Standard Service Gas 5.38 5.3g . 

Tom ~eedie Haulin~ Trash 3.00 3.00 

Recording & Statistical Corp. Automobile Guide 
1.65 1.65 
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Perkins Bros. Co. 

Wortham Machinery Co. . . 
St~te Highwey Department 

R •. R. Crow & Co. 

St~dard Oil Co. 

Fred T. Stratman 

F. C. From 

s. G. Ross 

J. D. Ad.ams Co. 

il~ lfountain Trading Co. 

H. Larsen 

Frank Schil t 

C. R. Watson 

United States Wel4in~ Works 

Ge(?rge W. Seal 

Wm~ A. McKay 

F. W. McDermott 

Allen ~otor Co. 

Black Auto Supply 

O'Connor Hotel 

Charley- XanaTle 

Co~rtesy Super Sen:ice 

Tri-State Lumber Co. 

Jer_ry Sloss 

S. _S. Sharp 

Ra:w:lins Republican .Co. 

li:~ene McCarthy 

Rey_ A. Corbett, M. D. 

R. M. Leake, M. D. 

Lester F. Allison, M. D. . . 

R. M. Leake, M. D. 

How~rd Corpening 

Strand Theatre 

Ed~- Smyth 

Ferguson Mercantile Co. . . 
Jack Wann 

The R. Hardesty Mfg! Co. 

Thomas & Jessie M. Kilgore . .. 
Emily L. & W. T. Penland 

Chief Oil Co. 

A. B. Cornwell 

International Hanester Co. 

County Clerk 

State Highway Department . . 

Wyomin~ State Penitentiary . . 
John S. li:Yans 

Office Supplies 

Instalment on Tractor, R & B 

Road Maintenan;e , R & B · 

Road Maintenance, R &: l3 

Gas & Oil , R & 13· 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Labor, R&l3 

Instalment on Grader, R & B 

Gas, R & B 

Supplies , R & l3 

Road Appraiser, Fees & Expense 

Road Appraiser, Fees & Expense 

Supplies. R & l3 

Labor, R & B 

Raod Appraiser, Fee 

Painting Truck Doors, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Repairs, R & B 

Board & Rooms, R & B 

Labor, R & B 

Supplies.· R & B 

Supplies , R & B 

Assisti~ County Treasurer 

County Suneyor, Per Diem & Expenses 

Printi~ & Ad.Tertising 

Commissioner, Per Die~ & Expenses 

Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Milear;e 

Deputy HP.alth Officer, Fees 

Recoriing Vital Statistics 

Recordin~ Vital Statistics 

Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense 

Rental for Sa1Tation Army 

Supplies for Jail 

Supplies for Jail 

Repairs to Office 

Supplies, R & :S 

Damages Allo~ed for Right-of-way 

Damages Allowed for Right-of-way 

Gas, R & :S 

Repairs, R & :S 

Repairs, R & 13 

Office Supplies 

Construction Work RiYerside-Walden Road. 
~ 

Supplies for Jail 

Justice of Peace, Expense 

1.36 

1000.00 

999.5g 

300.00 

so.24 

69.24 

63.47 

63.47 

48.20, 

34.s3 

2s.53 

22.04 

1s.25 

15.00 

15.00 

6.oo 

4.51 

4.os 

3.20 

3.00 

-3.00 

.63 

94.24 

138.60 

88.00 

50.00 

4.oo 

2.75 

51.65 

15.00 

7.03 

4.30 

1392.30 

275.00 

125.00 

85.65 

2.50 

.83 

73.29 

10000.00 

18.00 

10.00 

1000.00 

999.5g 

200.00· 

. 80.24 

69.24 

63.47 

:63.47 

-48.20 

-45.26 

· 34.83 

·28.53 

22.04 

-1s.25 

15.00 

-15.00 

6.oo 

4.51 

4.os 

3.20 

3.00 

3.00 

.63 

94.24 

76.59 

-274.95 

13s.60 

82.00 

50.00 

4.oo 

2.75 

51.65 

15.00 

7.03 

4.30 

· 2.84 

1392.30 

275.00 

125.00 

85.65 

·2.50 

.83 

73.29 

10000.00 

18.00 

10.00 
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.A.. R • .Anderson filed his application for a Retail Malt Beverage permit and the Notice was published 

n accoriance to law. 

On i:oo·t ipn of the :Board duly- made and carried, $1500.00 was appropriated for the eradication of 

redatory animals. ~d 
The B0 ard next proceeded ·to examine the Appraisers' Report of appraisment of damages sustained by 

. . 
laimants for additional right-of-way necessary for the completion of that certain portion of the RiTerside-

tate Line road and on motion made and carried said Appraisers' Report was duly approTed and the followint 

wards were allowed: 

Ralph H. Platt and .A.. P. Platt 

Mary F. Spencer and E. Spencer 

H • .A.. Close 

23.49 Acres 

8.50 Acres 

7.55 Acres 

Amount 

Amount 

Amount 

$46.98 

$17.00 

$15.10 

On motion made · and carred the official. boni of Charlotte Romick, Clerk of the District Court, 

as duly approTed and ordered filed . 

On motion meeting was regularly adjourned until Thursday morning at 10:00 o 1clock. 

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of February, .A.. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with 

all members of the l3oard present, Eugene McCarthy presiding. 
and Continuin~ Certificates 

Proceeding to the day's business the following bonds/were duly- approTed and ordered filed with the 

Clerk: 

Robeft W. Teylor 

Carbon County Title Company 

elen .A.. Ining 

Treasurer School District No. 22 

County Sup 1t. of Schools 

Frank Boyd Justice of Peace 
made 

.Amount $ 2000.00 

.Amount $10000.00 

.Amount $ 1000.00 

.Amount $ 1500.00 

By resolution of the Board/and carried the Forest ReserTe fund was allocated as follows: 

Road. end Bridge fund 65% and School Districts 35%-

0n motion duly made and carried the following reports were audited and approTed: 

County .Assessor, County Clerk, Treasurer Memorial Hospital of · Carbon County, Justices of Peace ,Rawlins No. l.A. 

o. ll3, and l3aggs. 

The appointment of Signe Gustafson for Deputy Clerk District Court was confirmed by the Board. 

On motion of the lloard made and carried ·1.fark l Heward was allowed. a rebate of taxes for $6.00 

and Frank C. Cogdill an abatement for $24.45. 

By- resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman md Clerk were authorized to execute and 

deliTer a Commissioners• Deed to Charles B. McDowell of Enca?Dpment, Wyoming. 

Commissioner F. F. Hansen introduced the following resolution and moTed its adoption. 

as seconded and unanimously carried. 

R i S O L U T I O N 
II 

WHEREAS: The State Hi~hway Department has decided to increase the width 

of the ri~ht-of-way of a portion of the RiTerside-State Line road to a width of 

200 feet; 

.Al.~ V/HiRliS, it appears to the Board that this alteration and increase 

in width is necessary for the proper construction and maintenance of this road; 

NOW, THEREFOilll:, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of County Commissioners 

of Carbon County, Wyoming hereby establish and alter the RiYerside-State Line 

road and declare said road established with a width of 200 feet through the 

followi ng land: 

Commencing at a point which is in Section 8, T. 13 N. R., 81 W. of 
0 

the 6th P. M., Wyoming, which is 1101.7 1 S. 49 25 1 i. of a point which is 2614.4• 
0 

S. 38 41 1 
~. of a point from which them: Corner of Section 7, T. 13 N., R. 31 w. 

Said motion 

f.ciO 
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0 
of the ~th P. M., Wyomin~, bears N. 0 37• E. a distance of 1262.2 1 ; thehce in 

a southeasterly direction through Sections 8, 17, 16, ·15, 22, 23, 26, 25 and 36, T. 13 N. 

R. 81 \f., of .the 6th P: M., Wyoming; through Section~ 31, T. 13 N., R. 80 W., of the 

6th P. M., Wyoming; and through Sections 6, 7, 8, 17 and 20, T. 12 N., R. 80 W., of 

the 6th P. M., Wyoming; to a point on the State Line common to the State of Wyoming 

and the State pf Colorado, from which the Mile Post No. 124 on the State Line bears 

N. 8846• W., a distance of 3729.6 1 • 

Jl 

RISO LU TIO N. 

• WHEREAS, the :Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County- haTe establi'shed 

a.portio~ of the RiTerside-State Line road with a right-of-way width of·200 feet 

COillI!lencing at a point in Section 8, Township 13 North Range 81 West to a point on 

the Wyoming-Colorado line; 

.AND, WHEREAS, ~he· State Highway Department is desirous of securing a 

right-of-way for said road as soon as possible so that contracts for the construction 

therefor can be let; 

lm:RiFOBi, BE IT RESOLVED: That the :Board of County Commissioners of 

Carbon 'Bounty, Wyoming hereby guarantee to the State Highway Department that they 

will secure the desired right-of-way. • 

The foregoing resolutiom was duly presented and read by Commissioner ,., 

Fred.:.Hansen, who thereupon moTed its ad.option, which motion was duly seconded 

and unanimously carried. 

:By resolution of the Board made and carried, S.S. Sharp was ~ppointed 

Viewer, to Tiew and report upon the widening of that certain portion of the RiTerside-State Line road 
/ 

and that notice be giTen of the alteration and widening of said right-of-way, in compliance with Chapter 

52, Wyoming EeTised Statutes 1931. 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, on motion, 

meeting was regulariy adjourned until Tuesday, March 1st, 193g. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY,WYOMING. 

Ey ~7~~~ 


