

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

The Board of County Commissioners met this 1st day of February, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

On motion made and carried the following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	124.32	124.32
M. E. Pickett	Coroner, Fees & Mileage	33.25	33.25
John McPherson	Sheriff, Salary	166.66	166.66
John McPherson	Board for Prisoners	135.80	135.80
John McPherson	Mileage	65.92	65.92
E. R. Watson	Undersheriff, Salry & Expenses	380.71	380.71
Gilbert Wilson	Jailor & Janitor, Salary	165.00	165.00
Joe Montgomery	Jailor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Mina T. Woodhouse	County Treasurer, Salary	166.66	166.66
Margaret A. Cathey	Deputy Treasurer, Salary	150.00	150.00
County Treasurer	Witness Fees & Expenses	41.52	41.52
Fred C. Friend	Assistant Treasurer, Salary	125.00	125.00
Motor Vehicle Department	Stamps & Expense	24.73	24.73
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor, Salary	166.66	166.66
Wilho M. Aho	Deputy Assessor, Salary	125.00	125.00
Wilho M. Aho	Assisting Appraiser	25.00	25.00
R. A. Hakala	Assisting Appraiser	125.00	125.00
Helen W. Shipman	Assistant Assessor, Salary	100.00	100.00
Helen A. Irving	Sup't. of Schools, Salary	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Mileage & Expenses	106.05	106.05
Josephine Mace	Deputy Sup't. of Schools, Salary	75.00	75.00
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of District Court, Salary & Expense	148.28	148.28
Signe Gustafson	Deputy Clerk District Court, Salary	105.60	105.60
D. R. Higley	County Attorney, Salary & Expenses	186.18	186.18
Eloise LeMasters	Stenographer to County Attorney, Salary	75.00	75.00
Robert R. Peterson	County Agent, Salary & Expenses	123.78	123.78
Maxine Holmes	Secretary to County Agent, Salary	43.34	43.34
Gus Larson	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	70.28	70.28
F. F. Hansen	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	27.32	27.32
Linda Felton Schafer	County Clerk, Salary	166.66	166.66
Ethel Swanson	Deputy County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Katherine MacPherson	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Eileen McGarry	Assistant Clerk, Salary	100.00	100.00
Jacob Waeckerlin	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	84.50	84.50
J. J. Hickey	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	75.00	75.00
R. R. Molyneaux	Justice of Peace, Salary	41.66	41.66
C. R. Patterson	Justice of Peace, Fees & Expense	23.50	23.50
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00

John R. Kortes	Deputy Sheriff, Salaries (2 Mos.)	100.00	100.00
Ben M. Welsh	Deputy Sheriff. & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	92.26	92.26
R. E. Cooper	Deputy Sheriff & Expenses	62.20	62.20
Alva Baum	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	61.61	61.61
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff & Inspector, Fees & Expenses	51.28	51.28
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	50.00	50.00
William R. Burke	Deputy Sheriff, Salary	25.00	25.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	County Health Officer, Fees	28.00	28.00
L. F. Allison, M. D.	Assisting With Autopsy	15.00	15.00
R. V. Batterton, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	182.75	182.75
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	5.50	5.50
J. B. Orton, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	2.25	2.25
J. Ralph Smith	Recording Vital Statistics	2.25	2.25
E. F. Noyes, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	1.50	1.50
Saratoga Sun	Printing	402.00	402.00
C. B. Jensen	Appraising County Property	398.00	398.00
Mountain States T. & T. Co.	Phones & Tolls	209.26	209.26

Thereupon meeting was regularly adjourned until the following day at 10:00 o'clock.

The Board resumed its session this 2nd day of February, A. D. 1938 at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy in the chair.

Proceeding to the payment of bills warrants were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service to Carbon County	142.65	142.65
Capitol Typewriter Exchange	Typewriter	108.70	108.70
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service to Carbon County	90.86	90.86
Frankel Carbon & R. Mfg. Co.	Office Supplies	72.50	72.50
Eph U. Johnson	Premium on Bond	71.92	71.92
Midland Chemical Lab., Inc.	Supplies for Jail	50.00	49.00
Charles L. Bates	Court Appointment, Fees	50.00	50.00
United States F. & G. Co.	Premium on Bonds	40.00	40.00
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing, Advertising & Supplies	36.75	36.75
First National Bank Rawlins	Office Rental County Attorney	35.00	35.00
Mrs. A. J. Rosier	Office Rental County Coroner	25.00	25.00
Nellie P. Hopkins	Mailing List	20.63	20.63
City of Rawlins	Water Service to Carbon County	20.00	20.00
Ideal Bakery	Bread for Salvation Army	18.34	18.34
W. F. Kuntzman	Premium Official Bond	15.00	15.00
The Mills Co.	Office Supplies	14.54	14.54
West Publishing Co.	Pacific Reporters	14.25	14.25
Geographical Publishing Co.	Atlas	10.57	10.57
R. G. Topham	Registration List	10.00	10.00
T. D. Livingston	Watchman, Salary	10.00	10.00
Pierce & Ryan	Drugs	7.00	7.00
B. B. Johnson	Notes & Transcript Inquest	6.50	6.50
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Jail	6.15	6.15
Western Union Tel. Co.	Messages	5.67	5.67
Dave's Standard Service	Gas	5.38	5.38
Tom Beedie	Hauling Trash	3.00	3.00
Recording & Statistical Corp.	Automobile Guide	1.65	1.65

Perkins Bros. Co.	Office Supplies	1.36	1.36
Wortham Machinery Co.	Instalment on Tractor, R & B	1000.00	1000.00
State Highway Department	Road Maintenance, R & B	999.58	999.58
R. R. Crow & Co.	Road Maintenance, R & B	300.00	200.00
Standard Oil Co.	Gas & Oil, R & B	80.24	80.24
Fred T. Stratman	Labor, R & B	69.24	69.24
F. C. From	Labor, R & B	63.47	63.47
S. G. Ross	Labor, R & B	63.47	63.47
J. D. Adams Co.	Instalment on Grader, R & B	48.20	48.20
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Gas, R & B	45.26	45.26
H. Larsen	Supplies, R & B	34.83	34.83
Frank Schilt	Road Appraiser, Fees & Expense	28.53	28.53
C. R. Watson	Road Appraiser, Fees & Expense	22.04	22.04
United States Welding Works	Supplies, R & B	18.25	18.25
George W. Seal	Labor, R & B	15.00	15.00
Wm. A. McKay	Road Appraiser, Fee	15.00	15.00
F. W. McDermott	Painting Truck Doors, R & B	6.00	6.00
Allen Motor Co.	Repairs, R & B	4.51	4.51
Black Auto Supply	Repairs, R & B	4.08	4.08
O'Connor Hotel	Board & Rooms, R & B	3.20	3.20
Charley Kanavle	Labor, R & B	3.00	3.00
Courtesy Super Service	Supplies, R & B	3.00	3.00
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Supplies, R & B	.63	.63
Jerry Sloss	Assisting County Treasurer	94.24	94.24
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor, Per Diem & Expenses	76.59	76.59
Rawlins Republican Co.	Printing & Advertising	274.95	274.95
Eugene McCarthy	Commissioner, Per Diem & Expenses	138.60	138.60
Ray A. Corbett, M. D.	Deputy Health Officer, Fees & Mileage	88.00	82.00
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Deputy Health Officer, Fees	50.00	50.00
Lester F. Allison, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	4.00	4.00
R. M. Leake, M. D.	Recording Vital Statistics	2.75	2.75
Howard Corpening	Justice of Peace, Salary & Expense	51.65	51.65
Strand Theatre	Rental for Salvation Army	15.00	15.00
Ed A. Smyth	Supplies for Jail	7.03	7.03
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies for Jail	4.30	4.30
Jack Wann	Repairs to Office	2.84	2.84
The R. Hardesty Mfg. Co.	Supplies, R & B	1392.30	1392.30
Thomas & Jessie M. Kilgore	Damages Allowed for Right-of-way	275.00	275.00
Emily L. & W. T. Penland	Damages Allowed for Right-of-way	125.00	125.00
Chief Oil Co.	Gas, R & B	85.65	85.65
A. B. Cornwell	Repairs, R & B	2.50	2.50
International Harvester Co.	Repairs, R & B	.83	.83
County Clerk	Office Supplies	73.29	73.29
State Highway Department	Construction Work Riverside-Walden Road	10000.00	10000.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Supplies for Jail	18.00	18.00
John S. Evans	Justice of Peace, Expense	10.00	10.00

A. R. Anderson filed his application for a Retail Malt Beverage permit and the Notice was published in accordance to law.

On motion of the Board duly made and carried, \$1500.00 was appropriated for the eradication of predatory animals.

The Board next proceeded to examine the Appraisers' Report of appraisement of damages sustained by claimants for additional right-of-way necessary for the completion of that certain portion of the Riverside-State Line road and on motion made and carried said Appraisers' Report was duly approved and the following awards were allowed:

Ralph H. Platt and A. P. Platt	23.49 Acres	Amount	\$46.98
Mary F. Spencer and E. Spencer	8.50 Acres	Amount	\$17.00
H. A. Close	7.55 Acres	Amount	\$15.10

On motion made and carried the official bond of Charlotte Romick, Clerk of the District Court, was duly approved and ordered filed.

On motion meeting was regularly adjourned until Thursday morning at 10:00 o'clock.

The Board resumed its session this 3rd day of February, A. D. 1938, at 10:00 o'clock A. M., with all members of the Board present, Eugene McCarthy presiding.

Proceeding to the day's business the following bonds/were duly approved and ordered filed with the Clerk:

Robert W. Taylor	Treasurer School District No. 22	Amount	\$ 2000.00
Carbon County Title Company		Amount	\$10000.00
Helen A. Irving	County Sup't. of Schools	Amount	\$ 1000.00
Frank Boyd	Justice of Peace made	Amount	\$ 1500.00

By resolution of the Board and carried the Forest Reserve fund was allocated as follows:
Road and Bridge fund 65% and School Districts 35%.

On motion duly made and carried the following reports were audited and approved:
County Assessor, County Clerk, Treasurer Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, Justices of Peace, Rawlins No. 1A No. 1B, and Baggs.

The appointment of Signe Gustafson for Deputy Clerk District Court was confirmed by the Board.

On motion of the Board made and carried Mark Heward was allowed a rebate of taxes for \$6.00 and Frank C. Cogdill an abatement for \$24.45.

By resolution of the Board made and carried the Chairman and Clerk were authorized to execute and deliver a Commissioners' Deed to Charles B. McDowell of Encampment, Wyoming.

Commissioner F. F. Hansen introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption. Said motion was seconded and unanimously carried.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS: The State Highway Department has decided to increase the width of the right-of-way of a portion of the Riverside-State Line road to a width of 200 feet;

AND WHEREAS, it appears to the Board that this alteration and increase in width is necessary for the proper construction and maintenance of this road;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming hereby establish and alter the Riverside-State Line road and declare said road established with a width of 200 feet through the following land:

Commencing at a point which is in Section 8, T. 13 N. R., 81 W. of the 6th P. M., Wyoming, which is 1101.7' S. 49° 25' E. of a point which is 2614.4' S. 38° 41' E. of a point from which the NE Corner of Section 7, T. 13 N., R. 81 W.

of the 6th P. M., Wyoming, bears N. $0^{\circ}37'$ E. a distance of 1262.2'; thence in a southeasterly direction through Sections 8, 17, 16, 15, 22, 23, 26, 25 and 36, T. 13 N. R. 81 W., of the 6th P. M., Wyoming; through Section 31, T. 13 N., R. 80 W., of the 6th P. M., Wyoming; and through Sections 6, 7, 8, 17 and 20, T. 12 N., R. 80 W., of the 6th P. M., Wyoming; to a point on the State Line common to the State of Wyoming and the State of Colorado, from which the Mile Post No. 124 on the State Line bears N. $88^{\circ}46'$ W., a distance of 3729.6'.

R E S O L U T I O N.

R. D. Rock

* WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County have established a portion of the Riverside-State Line road with a right-of-way width of 200 feet commencing at a point in Section 8, Township 13 North Range 81 West to a point on the Wyoming-Colorado line;

AND, WHEREAS, The State Highway Department is desirous of securing a right-of-way for said road as soon as possible so that contracts for the construction therefor can be let;

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming hereby guarantee to the State Highway Department that they will secure the desired right-of-way. *

The foregoing resolution was duly presented and read by Commissioner Fred Hansen, who thereupon moved its adoption, which motion was duly seconded and unanimously carried.

By resolution of the Board made and carried, S. S. Sharp was appointed Viewer, to view and report upon the widening of that certain portion of the Riverside-State Line road and that notice be given of the alteration and widening of said right-of-way, in compliance with Chapter 52, Wyoming Revised Statutes 1931.

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, on motion, meeting was regularly adjourned until Tuesday, March 1st, 1938.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING.

ATTEST: *John Deacon Shaffer*
Clerk.

By *Eugene McCarthy*
Chairman.